

# RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

## PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHACH COMMENCED ON THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTX-EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND RIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE.

#### No. and the support of the

PUBLISHED AGREEARLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20TH OF JUNE, 1820.

Table in a part of the

## Portland :

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH ...... PRINTERS TO THE \$T4TF. 1925.

#### 404 JOSEPH EMERY.—REUEL WESTON.—KENNEBEC ROAD.

sum not exceeding one thousand dollars, out of any monies in his hands, which may have arisen, or shall arise from the sale of public lands, on Penobscot river, for the purpose of building bridges across the Passadumkeag and other small streams, on the State road, leading through numbers one and two, river townships, east of Penobscot river, and also of connecting said road with the Baskaheagan road, so called; and the Land Agent is required to cause said bridges to be erected as soon as practicable.

[This Resolve passed February 7, 1825.]

### CHAPTER XV.

#### Resolve granting compensation to Joseph Emery, the third.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Joseph Emery, the third, the sum of twentyone dollars; and the Governor, with the advice of Council, be requested to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same, [This Resolve passed February 10, 1825.]

### CHAPTER XVI.

#### · Resolve granting compensation to Reuel Weston.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Reuel Weston, the sum of forty dollars, in consideration of a wound received while doing duty in the Militia, [This Resolve passed February 10, 1825.]

### CHAPTER XVII.

#### Resolve relating to the Kennebec Road.

Resolved, That the Governor, with the advice of Council, be, and he hereby is authorized to appoint some suitable person as Agent, in behalf of this State, for the purpose of opening or causing to be cleared and made passable, the road called the Kennebec road, north of the million acres, in the county of Somerset, so far as the same extends through the public lands; and the said Agent is hereby authorized, for the purpose aforesaid, under the